RFC 9929
IGP Unreachable Prefix Announcement
Abstract
Summarization is often used in multi-area or multi-domain networks to improve network
efficiency and scalability. With summarization in place, there is a need to signal loss of
reachability to an individual prefix covered by the summary. This enables fast convergence by
steering traffic, when applicable, away from the node which owns the prefix and is no longer
reachable.

injecting any other type of false advertisement.
The risks can be reduced by the use of existing security extensions as described in:
, , and  for IS-IS.
, , and  for OSPFv2.
, , and  for OSPFv3.
• [RFC5304] [RFC5310] [RFC7794]
• [RFC2328] [RFC7474] [RFC7684]
• [RFC5340] [RFC4552] [RFC8362]
ISO/IEC "Information technology -- Telecommunications and information
exchange between systems -- Intermediate System to Intermediate System intra-
domain routeing information exchange protocol for use in conjunction with the
protocol for providing the connectionless-mode network service (ISO 8473)"
ISO/IEC 10589:2002 <https://www.iso.org/en/contents/data/
standard/03/09/30932.html>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 9929 IGP Unreachable Prefix Announcement February 2026
Psenak, et al. Standards Track Page 11

.
, , ,
, September 2014, .
, , , and ,
, ,
, April 2015, .
, , , , , and ,
, , ,
November 2015, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, March 2016, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
Moy, J. "OSPF Version 2" STD 54 RFC 2328 DOI 10.17487/RFC2328
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2328>
Murphy, P. "The OSPF Not-So-Stubby Area (NSSA) Option" RFC 3101 DOI
10.17487/RFC3101 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3101>
Gupta, M. N. Melam "Authentication/Confidentiality for OSPFv3" RFC 4552
DOI 10.17487/RFC4552 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4552>
Przygienda, T. Shen, N. N. Sheth "M-ISIS: Multi Topology (MT) Routing in
Intermediate System to Intermediate Systems (IS-ISs)" RFC 5120 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5120 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5120>
Li, T. R. Atkinson "IS-IS Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5304 DOI
10.17487/RFC5304 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5304>
Li, T. H. Smit "IS-IS Extensions for Traffic Engineering" RFC 5305 DOI
10.17487/RFC5305 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5305>
Hopps, C. "Routing IPv6 with IS-IS" RFC 5308 DOI 10.17487/RFC5308
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5308>
Bhatia, M. Manral, V. Li, T. Atkinson, R. White, R. M. Fanto "IS-IS Generic
Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5310 DOI 10.17487/RFC5310
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5310>
Coltun, R. Ferguson, D. Moy, J. A. Lindem "OSPF for IPv6" RFC 5340 DOI
10.17487/RFC5340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5340>
Retana, A. Nguyen, L. Zinin, A. White, R. D. McPherson "OSPF Stub
Router Advertisement" RFC 6987 DOI 10.17487/RFC6987
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6987>
Ginsberg, L. "Updates to the IS-IS TLV Codepoints Registry" RFC 7370 DOI
10.17487/RFC7370 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7370>
Bhatia, M. Hartman, S. Zhang, D. A. Lindem, Ed. "Security Extension for
OSPFv2 When Using Manual Key Management" RFC 7474 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7474 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7474>
Psenak, P. Gredler, H. Shakir, R. Henderickx, W. Tantsura, J. A. Lindem
"OSPFv2 Prefix/Link Attribute Advertisement" RFC 7684 DOI 10.17487/RFC7684
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7684>
Ginsberg, L., Ed. Decraene, B. Previdi, S. Xu, X. U. Chunduri "IS-IS Prefix
Attributes for Extended IPv4 and IPv6 Reachability" RFC 7794 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7794 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7794>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
RFC 9929 IGP Unreachable Prefix Announcement February 2026
Psenak, et al. Standards Track Page 12

, , , , , and ,
, , , November
2023, .
, , , and ,
, , , December 2023,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , June 2025,
.
9.2. Informative References
, , , and ,
, , , 15
February 2026,
.
Lindem, A. Roy, A. Goethals, D. Reddy Vallem, V. F. Baker "OSPFv3 Link
State Advertisement (LSA) Extensibility" RFC 8362 DOI 10.17487/RFC8362
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8362>
Patel, K. Pillay-Esnault, P. Bhardwaj, M. S. Bayraktar "Host Router Support
for OSPFv2" RFC 8770 DOI 10.17487/RFC8770 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8770>
Psenak, P., Ed. Filsfils, C. Bashandy, A. Decraene, B. Z. Hu "IS-IS
Extensions to Support Segment Routing over the IPv6 Data Plane" RFC 9352 DOI
10.17487/RFC9352 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9352>
Britto, W. Hegde, S. Kaneriya, P. Shetty, R. Bonica, R. P. Psenak "IGP
Flexible Algorithm in IP Networks" RFC 9502 DOI 10.17487/RFC9502
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9502>
Li, Z. Hu, Z. Talaulikar, K., Ed. P. Psenak "OSPFv3 Extensions for Segment
Routing over IPv6 (SRv6)" RFC 9513 DOI 10.17487/RFC9513
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9513>
Chen, R. Zhao, D. Psenak, P. Talaulikar, K. L. Gong "Prefix Flag Extension
for OSPFv2 and OSPFv3" RFC 9792 DOI 10.17487/RFC9792 <https://
Bashandy, A., Ed. Filsfils, C. Mohapatra, P. Y. Qu "BGP Prefix Independent
Convergence" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-rtgwg-bgp-pic-23
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-rtgwg-bgp-